

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTH DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

CLARKE CRIDDELL,)

Plaintiff,)

vs.)

TRANS UNION, LLC; EXPERIAN)
INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.;)
EQUIFAX INFORMATION SYSTEMS,)
LLC; ASSET ACCEPTANCE, LLC;)
COLLECTION SYSTEMS, INC.;)
NCO FINANCIAL SYSTEM, INC.;)
TORRES CREDIT SERVICES, INC.;)
DSNB/MACY'S; HARVARD COLLECTION)
SERVICES, INC.; POPULAR MORTGAGE)
SERVICING, INC.; AMERICAN EXPRESS;)
CHASE/BANK ONE; FIFTH THIRD)
HOLDINGS, LLC/BANK; 1ST CONTINENTAL)
MORTGAGE/CREDIT PLUS; PLAZA)
ASSOCIATES; MARKOFF & KRASKY, LLC;)
CREDIT BUREAU DEPA/BANK ONE; and)
LEXIS NEXUS aka REED ELSEVIER)
GROUP, PLC,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 09CV6235

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
TORRES CREDIT SERVICES, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
I. STANDARDS GOVERNING MOTION TO DISMISS	3
II. TCS IS NEITHER A CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCY NOR A RESELLER OF CONSUMER CREDIT INFORMATION	4
III. PARAGRAPH 58 OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	7
IV. PARAGRAPH 59 OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED ...	13
V. PARAGRAPH 60 OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	3
<i>Belshaw v. Credit Bureau of Prescott</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1356 (D. Ariz. 1975)	16
<i>Bissessur v. Indiana University Board of Trustees</i> , 581 F.3d 599 (7 th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Cortright v. Thompson</i> , 812 F. Supp. 772 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	8
<i>DiGianni v. Stern 's</i> , 26 F.3d 346, 349 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 897 (1994)	6
<i>Frederick v. Marquette National Bank</i> , 911 F.2d 1 (7 th Cir. 1990)	16, 17
<i>Jang v. A.M. Miller & Associates</i> , 122 F.3d 480 (7 th Cir. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Jolly v. Academy Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 851 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	6
<i>Jolly v. Shapiro</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	8
<i>McCabe v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	8
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 309 Fed. Appx. 40, 2009 WL 270034 (7 th Cir. 2009)	6, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Surety Acceptance Corp.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 497, 499 (D. Colo. 1993)	6
<i>Nelson v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	12, 13
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	4, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	15, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Statutes	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(c)	13
15 U.S.C. 1681i(a)(2)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(f)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq.	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692g	7, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3)	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
